#### 05-30-2002

06-18-2002

U.S. Patent & TMOfc, TM Mail Ropt Dt. #76	

T/2107-50

## TRADEMARKS I

102126096

**IEET** 

To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Brokat Informationssysteme GmbH

5.30.02

2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies):

**ENCORUS HOLDINGS LIMITED** 25/28 North Wall Quay Dublin 1, Ireland

Type of Entity: Corporation of Germany

Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Type of Entity: Corporation of Germany

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Νo

3. Nature of Conveyance:

Assignment

**Execution Date:** 

April 12, 2002

4.A. Trademark Application No(s):

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

2,305,543

Additional numbers attached?

No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should

be mailed:

6. Total number of documents involved:

OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP 1180 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-8403

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):

40.00

Enclosed as part of Check No.

09550

1

In the event the actual fee is greater than the payment submitted or is inadvertently not enclosed or if any additional fee due is not paid, the Patent and Trademark Office is authorized to charge the underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0700.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true, and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Robert C. Faber

Name of Person Signing

May 28, 2002

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

06/17/2002 LMUELLER 00000222 2305543

01 FC:481

40.00 DP

00565792.1

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002526 FRAME: 0808

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re Trademark Registration of:

Registration No.: 2,305,543

Issued : January 4, 2000

Mark : CROSS CHANNEL

## APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Registrant, Encorus Holdings Limited, hereby appoints Customer No. 2352, OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP and the members of the firm: Samuel H. Weiner, Robert C. Faber, Edward A. Meilman, Steven I. Weisburd, Max Moskowitz, Stephen A. Soffen, James A. Finder, William O. Gray, III, Louis C. Dujmich, Charles P. LaPolla, Douglas A. Miro, Marc A. Lieberstein and Michael J. Scheer, all members of the Bar of the State of New York, with offices at 1180 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036-8403, (212)382-0700, as its agent upon whom notices or process may be served in proceedings affecting the U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,305,543.

Encorus Holdings Limited

Date: Nos 12, 200/2

Ву

Name: Title: JOHN DUNCAN DIRECTOR

428494

TRADEMARK REEL: 002526 FRAME: 0809

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Brokat Informationssysteme GmbH, a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of Germany, and doing business at: Industriestrasse 3, 70565 Stuttgart, Germany, (hereinafter called the Assignor), has adopted and is using a mark which is the subject of a registration in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, as follows:

Reg. No.

: 2,305,543

Mark

: CROSS CHANNEL

Issued

: January 4, 2000

AND, WHEREAS, Encorus Holdings Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, whose principal office and place of business is: 25/28 North Wall Quay, Dublin 1, Ireland, (hereinafter called the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring said mark, and the registration thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the registration thereof.

Brokat Informationssysteme GmbH

April 12, 2002

RECORDED: 05/30/2002

Name:

Dr. Volker

Title:

Administrato-

00539887.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002526 FRAME: 0810